Q> Neath Port Talbot
=~ C(astell-nedd Port Talbot AGENDA

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

10.00 AM - MONDAY, 10 AUGUST 2015

PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE - COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2

PART 1
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

Report of the Head of Legal Services.

2.  Licence to Keep a Home Boarding Establishment - Towig Dogs
(Pages 3 - 10)

3. Draft Taxi Licensing Policy (Pages 11 - 160)
4.  Taxi Fees (Pages 161 - 162)
5.  Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing (Pages 163 - 164)

6.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

7. Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following
item pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act
1972 and Exempt Paragraph 12 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.
PART 2

Private Report of the Head of Legal Services (enclosed).

8.  Hackney Carriage Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Case 1
(Pages 165 - 168)

9.  Hackney Carriage Private Hire Driver Licensing - Case 2
(Pages 169 - 172)




10. Hackney Carriage Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Case 3
(Pages 173 - 174)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Tuesday, 4 August 2015

Committee Membership:

Chairman: Councillor H.G.Rawlings
Vice Chairman: Councillor H.M.Bebell

Members: Councillors J.R.Bryant, J.S.Evans, R.James,
A.Jenkins, Mrs.D.Jones, E.E.Jones, J.Miller,
C.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, D.M.Peters, J.Warman,
D.Whitelock and Mrs.A.Wingrave

c.C. Superintendent of Police, Neath
Chief Fire Officer, Neath



Agenda Item 2.

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES — D. MICHAEL
10™ August 2015
SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION
WARDS AFFECTED: Port Talbot

1.0 LICENCE TO KEEP A HOME BOARDING ESTABLISHMENT

An application for the grant of an animal home boarding establishment
licence has been received as follows:

Premises Applicant Details
Towig Dogs Michelle Lloyd Animal Home
9 George Street Boarding

Port Talbot

SA13 3ES

1.1 Background

The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 states any person that
operates a business of providing accommodation for other people’s animals
requires a licence from the local authority. The legislation defines animals
as cats or dogs.

1.2 Officer Report

The premises was inspected by the veterinary surgeon on the 3 July 2015, a
copy of the report is attached at Appendix 1.

The applicant wishes to offer boarding accommodation for either 4 small dogs
or 2 medium dogs (>20 kgs) and it is proposed that the licence would allow
dogs from different households to be boarded together.

The applicant also has one small Jack Russell dog of her own and this will not
be included in the maximum of 4 dogs which can be boarded at the premises.

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 3



On the 30" July 2015, a Licensing Officer carried out a further inspection of
the premises and confirmed that the points raised in the conclusion of the
Veterinary report have been actioned.

1.3 Recommendation

That where members consider approval of the application, the following
conditions should be imposed:-

1. The premises must comply at all times with the NPTCBC Model
Licence Conditions for Home Boarding (DOGS)

2. The premises must comply at all times with the Code of
Practice for the Welfare of Dogs published by the Welsh
Assembly.

3. A maximum of 4 small dogs, or 2 medium dogs (>20kgs)
shall be permitted to be accommodated at the premises at
any one time, which does not include the resident dog.

4. Prior to boarding, a documented trial familiarisation session must
be carried out with the applicants own resident dog. Written
consent from the owners of the boarded dogs must be obtained
following the trial familiarisation session.

5. Dogs from different households may be boarded together but only
if:

o The written consent of each owner is obtained

o A documented trial familiarisation session for all dogs prior
to stay

o Separation of dogs from different households in secure areas
when left unattended.

o Separate feeding of dogs to minimise the likelihood of
dispute and aggression

1.4 List of Background papers

Licence Application
Veterinary Officer’s Report
NPTCBC Model Licence Conditions for Home Boarding (DOGS)

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 4



Code of Practice for the Welfare of Dogs — Published by the Welsh
Assembly

1.5 Wards Affected

Port Talbot

1.6 Officer Contact

Neil Chapple

Licensing Manager

Tel (01639) 763056

email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 5


mailto:n.chapple@npt.gov.uk

APENDIX 1

Afon Veterinary Centre
Veterinary Centre

HOME BOARDING LICENCE APPLICATION. | s I
MRS M.L LLOYD, 9 GEORGE STREET, PORT TALBOT  / ¢ nr b2 /
VISIT 2:30PM 3°° JULY 2015 ~No g

This application is for a home boarding license in a mid-terrace house in a residential area of Port
Talbot. All numerical annotation refers to the Lacors Model Licence Conditions for Home Boarding
(DOGS) Animal Boarding Establishment Act (1963).

Introduction
The two storey house is a mid-terrace house with a rear extension. There is no side recess to the

house but rear access via a lane with a large double garage. Only the ground floor is involved in this
application. Mrs Lloyd was fully aware of the requirements of the Lacors document.

13 Mrs Lloyd showed me an insurance policy that had a public liability element to it but
| suggested she check with her insurers that sufficient cover would be provided by
them.

13t01.6 The applicant was aware of these requirements.

Numbers of animals

3.1 Mrs Lloyd has one small Jack Russell Terrier. She expressed a desire not to
accommodate any large breed dogs. Considering the space available | feel this
property could accommodate 4 small dogs or 2 medium sized dogs (>20kgs) with her

own dog.
32&33 Mrs Lloyd was made aware of these provisions.
34 No children live at this property. No general risk assessment had been prepared.
Construction
41t04.4 T
[...]
ented.

Fire emergency precautions

5.10 The dogs will be kept in the downstairs rooms. Egress will be achieved by two doors
backdoor and front door. There is a mains wired fire alarm system and some fire
extinguishing equipment.

5.10.7 No trailing wire were in evidence (Mr Lloyd is an electrician). Mrs Lloyd assured me
she can comply with the rest of the provisions in this section.

5.10.4 No fire warning procedure and emergency evacuation plan had been formulated.

5.10.9 Mr and Mrs Lloyd have family and friends living locally in the event of emergency
backup being needed. A notice with an emergency telephone number needs to be
visible from the street.

Conclusion

The following points need to be addressed;

1. Public liability needs to be confirmed and the policy/cover note displayed.

2. Waste disposal arrangements have to be clarified and approved by the local authority.

3. Suitable animal friendly disinfectant should be sourced.

4. A general risk assessment of Home Boarding should be formulated (3.4)

5. Afire warning procedure and emergency evacuation plan needs to be provided {5.10.4)

If the issues raised above are addressed 1 can see no reason not to grant a Home Boarding licence for
this premises.

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 8



Veterinary Centre

cn

Signed:

R.C lrons BVSc MRCVS.
Dated: 14™ July 2015

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3.

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES - D. MICHAEL

10" August 2015

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED: All

Taxi Licensing Policy

1.0

2.0

3.0

Purpose of Report

To consider the adoption of an overarching taxi licensing policy
following the end of the consultation period.

Background

A report proposing to adopt an overarching taxi licensing policy
was considered by members in June 2015. Members determined to
carry out a consultation exercise with interested parties.

Consultation

The consultation was carried out for 6 weeks between June and
July and included all licensed drivers, proprietors and operators,
Neath Drivers Association, Port Talbot Drivers Associations, Port
Talbot Proprietors Association, RMT Union and BAMETA
Association. Consultation was also carried out with South Wales
Police and Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (formerly VOSA)

There were no representations received in respect of the
consultation.

Minor changes however have been made to the policy in respect of
the requirements for drivers that have diabetes controlled by
insulin. These changes are highlighted at paragraph 2.6 of the
policy which is attached at appendix 1.

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM

Page 11



4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

Equality Impact Assessment

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council
in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality
Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been

determined that this policy does not require an Equality Impact
Assessment.

Recommendation

That the draft taxi licensing policy be approved and become
effective on the 1% October 2015.

Backaround Papers

Equality Impact Screening Assessment

Wards Affected

All

Officer Contact

Neil Chapple

Licensing Manager

Tel. (01639) 763056

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM  Page 12



Taxi Licensing Policy

(DRAFT)

Private hire and hackney carriage
vehicles, drivers and operators

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 13



1.0 Introduction

Neath Port Talbot CBC, hereafter referred to as the “Licensing
Authority” is responsible for the regulation of hackney carriage and
private hire trades within the county borough of Neath Port Talbot.
Regulation is determined by a series of licensing processes.

In exercising its responsibilities, the Licensing Authority recognises
both the needs of residents and the public at large to have access
to safe, convenient and effective taxi services and the importance
of this provision to the taxi trade and local economy.


[...]
itioner carrying out the assessment will need to sign a
declaration on the medical form confirming that the applicant’s
medical records have been examined. Medical examination
reports must be issued within the previous 4 months.

The medical examination will ensure that the applicant satisfies all
the requirements of the DVLA Group 2 medical standards of
fitness to drive.

A medical examination report is required on first application and
subsequently when the licence holder reaches 45 years of age
(where the licence holder will reach 45 years of age during the
term of the licence, a medical examination will be required at the
start of the licence).

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 17



After 45 years of age a medical will be required on each renewal of
the licence until the age of 65 at which a medical examination
report shall be required annually.

In addition, the Licensing Authority may direct any licence holder to
supply satisfactory evidence in the form of a medical certificate,
stating that the licence holder meets the required Group 2
standards, should their medical fithess be called into question.

Where it appears to the authority that an applicant or a licensed
driver does not meet the required medical standards and the safety
of the public may be compromised, the Licensing Authority shall
not grant a licence, renew a licence, or any existing licence shall
be suspended or revoked.

All costs associated with obtaining the relevant medical certificate
are to be met by the applicant or licence holder.

Diabetes

Applicants for the grant of a driver’s licence or those licensed
drivers who are or become insulin dependent diabetics will need to
be considered by the Registration and Licensing Committee and
will be expected to satisfy the following criteria:

a) Have been taking insulin for at least 4 weeks;

b) Not have suffered an episode of hypoglycaemia
requiring the assistance of another person whilst
driving-in the last 12 months;

C) Attend an examination by 
[...]
e the application, or revoke the
licence;

iIv) the periods of time specified below relate to where there are
no more than two convictions or other specified matters.

v) The policy will apply to offences which are similar to, or
replace those set out below including “attempted”,
“conspiracy to”, etc.

Major Driving Offences

For the purposes of this policy the driving offence(s) specified in
Appendix A are considered to be major driving offences. One
conviction for a major driving offence within 6 months prior to the
date of the application is likely to merit refusal. Two convictions
for this type of offence within a period of five years prior to the
date of the application is also likely to merit refusal.

Minor Driving Offences

For the purposes of this policy a minor driving offence is one that
is not included in Appendix A. One conviction for a minor driving

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM  Page 38



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

offence will not usually result in refusal. Two convictions within
twelve months prior to the date of application may result in a
refusal, particularly where they are for the same offence e.qg.
speeding.

Breach of Licensing Legislation, Byelaw or Licence Condition

The holder of a hackney carriage or private hire driver licence
found by an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority, or a
police officer, to be in breach of licensing legislation or a byelaw
or licence condition is on the first occasion, likely to be warned in
writing as to future conduct, provided that in breaching the
licensing legislation, the byelaw or condition the safety of
passengers or the public was not put at risk.

The Committee may suspend or revoke a hackney carriage or
private hire driver licence where the holder has committed more
than one breach of licensing legislation, licence condition or
byelaw, or a single breach is considered so serious as to require
suspension or revocation.

The above is irrespective of any legal proceedings which may be
pending or have b
[...]
 in addition to the drivers seat, and having a
maximum mass exceeding five tonnes

Page 125

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM



Appendix H

Hackney Carriage Vehicles
Conditions

The Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council “the Council” has
adopted the following licensing conditions for Hackney Carriage
Vehicles.

General

1. Licensed vehicles shall comply with these conditions at all
times unless specific written exemption has been given by
the Council.

2. No alterations shall be made to any licensed vehicle
without the written approval from the Council.

3. The licensed vehicle shall be maintained so as to comply at
all times with :-
° Construction & Use Regulations
° Town Police Clauses Act 1847
° Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act
1976
° The Conditions set out in this document
Appearance

4. Vehicles shall be maintained so as to be safe and
comfortable.

5. Vehicle seats, floor covers and interior trims shall be
maintained to be clean with no unpleasant odours and free
from tears, damage, grease or any other contamination.

6. The vehicle body shell shall be maintained in a good
condition, free from significant or any visible damage.

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 126



Equipment

7. All vehicles shall be fitted with a taximeter which complies
with current legislative requirements, and which has been
tested and in good repair and working order. All charges
shall be calculated from the point in the district at which the
hirer commences his or her journey. All meters shall
display the current fare tariff. Where the fare tariff is
amended, meters shall be adjusted without undue delay.

8. Where a vehicle is equipped with a CCTV system, this
must comply with the “Specifications and Conditions for
Closed Circuit Television Cameras (CCTV) in Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles” as set out in the
Council’s taxi policy.

9. All vehicles shall carry and maintain a British Standard or
European Standard fire extinguisher which is fixed in a
position approved by 
[...]
 animals shall be carried in the rear
passenger compartment of the vehicle. N.B. It is a legal
requirement to permit assistance dogs to be carried in the
vehicle.

42. Vehicles shall have a copy of the current fare tariff prominently
displayed inside the vehicle.

43. The luggage compartment shall be kept clear in order to
accommodate a reasonable amount of luggage.

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 131



Appendix |

Private Hire Vehicles
Conditions

The Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council “the Council” has
adopted the following licensing conditions for Private Hire
Vehicles. Licensed vehicles shall comply with these conditions at
all times unless specific written exemption has been given by the
Council.

General

1. Licensed vehicles shall comply with these conditions at all
times unless specific written exemption has been given by
the Council.

2. No alterations shall be made to any licensed vehicle
without the written approval from the Council.

3. The licensed vehicle shall be maintained so as to comply at
all times with :-

° Construction & Use Regulations

° Road Tax requirements

° Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act

1976

° The Conditions set out in this document

Appearance

4. Vehicles shall be maintained so as to be safe and
comfortable.

5. Vehicle seats, floor covers and interior trims shall be
maintained to be clean with no unpleasant odours and free
from tears, damage, grease or any other contamination.

6. The vehicle body shell shall be maintained in a good
condition, free from significant or any visible damage.

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 132



Equipment

7. Where a vehicle is fitted with a taximeter it shall comply
with current legislative requirements.

8. Where a vehicle is equipped with a CCTV system, this
must comply with the “Specifications and Conditions for
Closed Circuit Television Cameras (CCTV) in Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles” as set out in the
Council’s taxi policy.

9. All vehicles shall carry and maintain
[...]
ess the
hirer expresses at the commencement of the hiring his desire
to engage by time. Provided always that where a hackney
carriage furnished with a taximeter shall be hired by a
combination of time and distance the proprietor or driver
thereof shall not be entitled to demand and take a fare greater
than that recorded on the face of the taximeter, save for any
extra charges authorised by the Council which it may not be
possible to record on the face of the taximeter.

31 The proprietor of a hackney carriage shall cause a statement
of the of the fares tariff fixed by the Council to be exhibited
inside the carriage, in clearly distinguishable letters and

figures.

32 The proprietor or driver of a hackney carriage shall not
wilfully or negligently cause or suffer the letters or figures in
the statement of fares tariff to be concealed or rendered
illegible at any time while the carriage is plying or being
used for hire.

Penalties

33 Every person who shall offend against any of these byelaws
shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not
exceeding level 2 on the Standard Scale and in the case of a
continuing offence to a further fine not exceeding £2 for
each day during which the offence continues after conviction
therefore.

Repeals

34 Byelaws made by Lliw Valley Borough Council on the 22nd
day of September 1988 and which were confirmed by
Secretary of State for Transport on the 1st day of April
1989.

Byelaws made by Neath Borough Council on the 26th day of
April 1949 and which were confirmed by the Secretary of

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 157



State for the Home Department on the 1st day of August
1949.

Byelaws made by Neath Rural District Council on the 8th
day of February 1956 and which were confirmed by -

the Secretary of State for the Home Office on the 1st day of
June 1956.

Byelaws made by the Borough of Afan on the 5th day of

March 1981 and which were confirmed by the Secretary of
State for the Home Office on the 1st day of May 1981

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 158



The Common Seal of Neath Port Talbot
County Borough Council was hereunto
affixed this 22 day of December

2011 in the presence of:-

David Michael Mﬂ (‘( M/COQI 05!

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Proper Officer

The foregoing byelaws are hereby conﬁnneg\by the Welsh Government
and shall come into operation on the | é" day of S@P-\— e—nber

20129,

Signed by Authority of the Minister for Local Goy
Communities, one of the Welsh Mini?ers
Head-of Integrated-Transport Do b

Welsh Government.

wedor of Publie Tmnsl'wr/' PiviSiva

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES -D. MICHAEL
10" August 2015
SECTION A- MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED: All

1. Fees and Charges

1.1 Purpose of Report

To set levels of fees and charges for 3 year driver licences and 5 year
operator licences for the period 1% October 2015 to 31% March 2016.

1.2 Background

A report with details of the Deregulation Act 2015 was considered by
members on the 15" June 2015. Members were informed that the Act
amends the existing legislation so that in most cases driver licences
will be required to be issued for 3 years and operator licences for 5
years.

The Licensing Section has completed a review of the licensing fees in
order to determine an appropriate fee level for the new multi-year
licences.

1.3 Fees

It is proposed that the fees for 3 year driver licences and 5 year
operator licences be set at the levels shown below.

3 year driver licence (grant) — £214
3 year driver licence (renewal) — £161

5 year operator licence (grant) - £660
5 year operator licence (renewal) - £650

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 161 1



1.4 Recommendation

That the fee levels as details in 1.3 above be approved and
implemented from the 1% October 2015.

1.5 List of Background Papers

None

1.6 Wards Affected

All

1.7 Officer Contact

Neil Chapple

Licensing Manager

Tel (01639) 763056

Email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk

LICREG-100815-REP-FS-DM Page 162 2



Agenda Item 5.

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES - D. MICHAEL

10" August 2015

SECTION A- MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED: All

1.

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing

Hackney Carriage Driver Number — HD188
Licence Holder Name — Matthew Wall

Purpose of Report

To consider an application for the grant of a hackney carriage / private
hire driver licence, where the applicant’s licence has expired.

Details

The authority issue hackney carriage driver licences for one year, at
which point the driver is invited to make an application for renewal.

The applicant’s hackney Carriage driver licence expired on the 30th
July 2015; however an application for renewal was not submitted.

It is not possible to renew a licence once it has expired, it was therefore
necessary for a new application to be made which requires pre-licensing
checks i.e. DBS disclosure, medical report and knowledge test.

The applicant has requested that a new licence be granted utilising the
existing DBS disclosure and medical certificate, the DDS is valid until
30/07/2016 and the medical certificate is valid until 30/07/2030. Also
an exemption to complete the knowledge test has been requested.

LICREG-081015-REP-FS-DM Page 163



The Licensing Manager has delegated authority to grant a new licence
only in situations where the pre-licensing checks have been received
and there are no serious matters disclosed that need to be addressed.

4. QOptions

1. To grant a new licence utilising the existing disclosure and
medical certificate and making an exemption in relation to the
knowledge test.

2. To refuse the application.

5. Recommendation

That members consider the above application after hearing all
submissions.

6. Background Papers

Archived Driver File

7. Wards Affected

All

8. Officer Contact

Neil Chapple

Licensing Manager

Tel (01639 763056)

Email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk

LICREG-081015-REP-FS-DM Page 164


mailto:n.chapple@npt.gov.uk

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2. Licence to Keep a Home Boarding Establishment - Towig Dogs
	3. Draft Taxi Licensing Policy
	4. Taxi Fees
	5. Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing
	8. Hackney Carriage Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Case 1
	9. Hackney Carriage Private Hire Driver Licensing - Case 2
	10. Hackney Carriage Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Case 3



Minutes of the meeting


- 8 - 
 

100815 

REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

(Port Talbot Civic Centre - Committee Room 1/2) 
 

Members Present:  10 August 2015 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor  E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.R.Bryant, J.S.Evans, R.James, A.Jenkins, 
Mrs.D.Jones, E.E.Jones, J.Miller, C.Morgan, 
Ms.C.Morgans, D.M.Peters, J.Warman and 
D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

N.Chapple - Licensing Section 
I.Davies - Legal Services 
Miss.C.Davies – Democratic Services 
 

 

 
1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS  

 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 

Councillor J. Evans        - Report of the Head of Legal 
Services–Agenda Item 8– 
Hackney Carriage Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing Case 1– as he 
was known to the applicant 

 
2. LICENCE TO KEEP A HOME BOARDING ESTABLISHMENT - 

TOWIG DOGS  
 
Members were asked for the undermentioned grant of an Animal 
Boarding Establishment Licence. 
 

Premises Applicant Details 

Towig Dogs 
9 George Street 
Port Talbot  
SA13 3ES 

Michelle Lloyd Animal Home 
Boarding 

 



- 9 - 
 

100815 

The Licensing Officer gave Members an overview of the application 
along with the Veterinary Surgeon’s report, as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application for a Home Boarding 

Licence for Towig Dogs, 9 George 
Street, Port Talbot be approved, subject 
to the following Conditions:-  

 
 

1. The premises must comply at all 
times with the NPTCBC Model 
Licence Conditions for Home 
Boarding (DOGS) 

 
2. The premises must comply at all 

times with the Code of Practice for 
the Welfare of Dogs published by 
the Welsh Assembly. 
 

3. A maximum of 4 small dogs, or 2 
medium dogs (>20kgs) shall be 
permitted to be accommodated at 
the premises at any one time, 
which does not include the 
resident dog. 

 
4. Prior to boarding, a documented 

trial familiarisation session must 
be carried out with the applicants 
own resident dog. Written consent 
from the owners of the boarded 
dogs must be obtained following 
the trial familiarisation session.  

 
5. Dogs from different households 

may be boarded together but only 
if: 
o The written consent of each 

owner is obtained 
o A documented trial 

familiarisation session for all 
dogs prior to stay  



- 10 - 
 

100815 

o Separation of dogs from 
different households in 
secure areas when left 
unattended. 

o Separate feeding of dogs to 
minimise the likelihood of 
dispute and aggression 

 
 

3. DRAFT TAXI LICENSING POLICY  
 
Members were asked to consider the adoption of an overarching taxi 
licensing policy following the end of the consultation period. 
 
Members discussed the proposals and felt the need to change the 
word Consultant to specialist as detailed in appendix 1 page 18 to the 
circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the draft Taxi Licensing policy be 

approved and become effective on the 1st 
October 2015, subject to the following change 
of word from Consultant to specialist, as 
detailed in appendix 1, page 18, of the 
circulated report. 

 
 

4. TAXI FEES  
 
To set levels of fees and charges for 3 year driver licences and 5 year 
operator licences for the period 1st October 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: that the following fee levels be approved and 

implemented from the 1st October 2015:- 
 

 3 year driver licence (grant) – £214 

 3 year driver licence (renewal) – £161 

 5 year operator licence (grant) - £660 

 5 year operator licence (renewal) - £650 



- 11 - 
 

100815 

 
5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded for the following items of 
business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the above Act. 

  
 

6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING - 
CASE 1  
 
Members were asked to consider an application for the grant of a 
hackney carriage / private hire driver licence, where the applicant did 
not meet the DVLA group 2 medical standards as he suffered from 
diabetes controlled by insulin. 
 
Members considered this application on 13th July 2015 and deferred 
the item as there was insufficient evidence. 
 
CASE 1 
 
The applicant attended the meeting along with a representative. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application for the grant of a 

Hackney Carriage / private Hire Driver 
Licence be approved. 

 
7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENSING - 

CASE 2  
 
Members consider an application for the grant of a hackney carriage / 
private hire driver licence, where the applicant had incurred 
convictions. 
 
CASE 2 
 
RESOLVED: that the item be deferred to a future 

meeting of the Registration and 
Licensing Committee in order for the 
applicant to attend. 



- 12 - 
 

100815 

 
8. HACKNEY CARRIAGE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING - 

CASE 3  
 
To provide information in respect of the suspension of a hackney 
carriage driver licence. 
 
CASE 3 
 
RESOLVED:   that the report be noted. 
 
 

- Committee Resolved into Open Session - 
 

 
9. HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING  

 
To consider an application for the grant of a hackney carriage / 
private hire driver licence, where the applicant’s licence had expired. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application to grant a new 

licence utilising the existing 
disclosure and medical certificate 
and making an exemption in 
relation to the knowledge test be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


